Interest costs related to leases are presented in note 6a.

Total expenses for lease contracts were:

VRG SA Capital Group

37

Expenses for lease agreements for commercial premises and office space:

(PLN ths)
30.06.2024 31.12.2023 30.06.2023

Amounts payable in accordance with finance lease agreements relating to

commercial premises and office space, including:
 57,392   119,257   60,257

Interest paid under finance lease agreements for commercial premises and

office space
 4,445   6,234  2,712

short-term leases  2,902  1,261   527

low-value assets leases 0  0 0

variable lease payments not included in lease liabilities  1,750   7,286   1,400

Total lease payments  66,489  134,038  64,896

The table below shows the impact on the Group's result in the reporting period for the first half of 2024, i.e. 01.01.2024 to

30.06.2024, between the recognition of commercial premises and office lease agreements in accordance with IFRS16 (imple-

mented on January 1, 2019) and in accordance with IAS17 (effective until December 31, 2018).

Item (PLN ths)
1H'2024

according to IAS 17

Lease recognition

effect regarding

agreements of com-

mercial premises

and office space

1H’2024 published

data

Gross profit on sales 341,124 0 341,124

Selling costs and general and administrative costs 305,068 -4,593 300,475

Other operating income 4,239 145 4,384

Other operating costs 4,639 55 4,694

Gain on sale of non-financial fixed assets 3,188 0 3,188

Loss on sale of non-financial fixed assets 0 0 0

EBITDA 52,532 57,482 110,014

Operating profit 38,844 4,683 43,527

Financial income 529 2,283 2,812

Financial costs 3,355 4,510 7,865

Pre-tax profit (loss) 36,018 2,456 38,474

Income tax 7,543 484 8,027

Net profit 28,475 1,972 30,447

In the first half of 2024, depreciation for leases related to contracts for commercial premises and office space amounted to PLN

52,799 thousand.

The table below shows the impact on the Capital Group's result in the reporting period in 2 quarter of 2024, i.e. 01.04.2024 to

30.06.2024 between recognition of commercial premises and office space lease contracts in accordance with IFRS16 (implemented

on January 1, 2019) and in accordance with IAS17 (effective until December 31, 2018).

Item (PLN ths)

2Q 2024* / period

 from 01-04-2024

to 30-06-2024

 according to IAS 17

Lease recognition

effect regarding

agreements of com-

mercial premises

and office space

2Q 2024* / period

 from 01-04-2024

to 30-06-2024

 published data

Gross profit on sales 191,695 0 191,695

Selling costs and general and administrative costs 157,181 -2,179 155,002

Other operating income 3,177 126 3,303

Other operating costs 2,422 55 2,477

Gain on sale of non-financial fixed assets 3,328 0 3,328

Loss on sale of non-financial fixed assets 0 0 0

EBITDA 45,496 28,428 73,924

VRG SA Capital Group

38

Item (PLN ths)

2Q 2024* / period

 from 01-04-2024

to 30-06-2024

 according to IAS 17

Lease recognition

effect regarding

agreements of com-

mercial premises

and office space

2Q 2024* / period

 from 01-04-2024

to 30-06-2024

 published data

Operating profit 38,597 2,250 40,847

Financial income 8 0 8

Financial costs 2,504 3,082 5,586

Pre-tax profit 36,101 -832 35,269

Income tax 7,201 -163 7,038

Net profit 28,900 -669 28,231

*-unaudited data

Depreciation in the second quarter of 2024 on leasing contracts for commercial premises and office space amounted to PLN 26,178

thousand.

NOTE 20 TRADE AND OTHER LIABILITIES

Trade and other liabilities result mainly from commercial purchases and costs related to the current activity. The average trade

credit term used for commercial purchases is 45 days.

Trade and other liabilities

(PLN ths)
30.06.2024 31.12.2023 30.06.2023

Trade liabilities from third parties 144,261 112,760 92,474

Tax, subsidies, customs, social security and other benefits liabilities 14,328 29,287 12,188

[…]

Cybersecurity risk Cybersecurity risk is the risk of attack, damage or unauthorized access to an enterprise's data, IT net-

works, devices and programs. Technical safeguards do not eliminate risk. The human factor may be a

weak point leading to risk.

Risk mitigation mechanisms include: the process of granting permissions to systems and procedures

for managing access to internal systems; continuous system update of technical and anti-virus security;

employee training, awareness building, information materials and procedures; external security audits.

Delays in supplies

Risk related to delays in deliveries of finished products, raw materials and accessories. Potential delays

may result in loss of sales potential and affect the financial result.

Risk mitigation mechanisms include: supply monitoring; verification of logistics operators, cooperation

with proven suppliers of goods and transport services; requirements for suppliers of goods and transport

services and quality control; if necessary, changing the means of transport or service; insurance.

TABLE OF SENSITIVITY OF FINANCIAL RESULT TO CHANGES IN EXCHANGE RATES OF BALANCE

SHEET ITEMS:

PLN m
Exchange rate

fluctuations
EUR USD CHF

Financial assets

Cash  0 0.2 0 0

Trade receivable 0 7.3 4.6 0.2

Liabilities

Factoring liabilities 0 0 0 0

Trade liabilities 0 17.5 31.4 16.5

Lease liabilities 0 265.6 0 0

Currency risk exposure (saldo) 0 275.6 26.8 16.3

Balance as at 30.06.2024

Increase in FX +5% -13.8 -1.3 -0.8

Decrease in FX -5%  13.8  1.3  0.8

Balance as at 30.06.2023

Increase in FX  +5% -15.0 -1.1 -0.6

Decrease in FX -5%  15.0  1.1  0.6

VRG SA Capital Group

56

8.15. FACTORS AND EVENTS, INCLUDING UNUSUAL CHARACTER, HAVING

A SIGNIFICANT EFFECT ON THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FI-

NANCIAL STATEMENTS

During the reporting period, there were no unusual items that had a significant impact on assets, liabilities, equity, net income or

cash flows that were not described in this report.

8.16. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved for publication and signed by the Parent's Management

Board on August 22, 2024.

VRG SA Capital Group